# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joselito T. Crespo	10/02/2009
Paul G. Russell	10/02/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Life Technologies Corporation	
Street Address:	5791 Van Allen Way	
City:	Carlsbad	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92008	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12568636

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)638-6677

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-638-5039

Email: Cheryl.Gomez@lifetech.com

Correspondent Name: Cheri Gomez, Sr. Patent Paralegal

Address Line 1: 5791 Van Allen Way

Address Line 4: Carlsbad, CALIFORNIA 92008

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LT00065
-------------------------	---------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: /LT00065/

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=LT00065assignment#page1.tif source=LT00065assignment#page2.tif source=LT00065assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023318 FRAME: 0936

\$40.00

CH \$40.00

500978895

# ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration paid to us, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we each:

Joselito T. Crespo residing at 1025 Laguna Avenue, Burlingame, CA 94010, citizen of USA; Paul G. Russell residing at 1955 Palo Santo Drive, Campbell, CA 95008, citizen of USA;

do hereby sell, assign, and set over unto

# Life Technologies Corporation

a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 5791 Van Allen Way, Carlsbad, California 92008 (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, each of our entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all of our inventions and discoveries entitled:

# Packaging Systems and Methods for Cold Chain Shipments

as described and/or claimed in our United States patent application, having an oath or declaration fully executed by us and, subsequently assigned Serial Number 12/568,636 and filing date of September 28, 2009 by the United States Patent and Trademark Office; in and to the right to file patent applications in the name of Assignee, its designee, in all of our names, or in any other name or names, on the aforesaid inventions and discoveries in any or all countries of the world, together with all rights of priority in the aforesaid countries deriving from the above-identified United States patent application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and under any other international arrangement to which the United States now is or hereafter becomes a signatory; in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent that issue on any of the aforesaid applications, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of any and all of said applications, and any and all reissues, renewals and extensions of any of said Letters Patent, such that the same right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, shall be as full and complete as that that would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We further hereby covenant and agree, for the same consideration, whenever counsel of Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable to sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said invention, without charge to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

We hereby authorize Assignee to insert in this instrument the serial number and filing date of said application when officially notified thereof.

PATENT REEL: 023318 FRAME: 0937

Name of inventor: Joselito T. Crespo  Inventor's signature	Date: 10/2/09
State of California	
County of San Mateo ) ss.	
On Ottober 2 , 2009 before me, Cheryl R. Gomez, N	lotary Public personally appeared.

Joselito T. Crespo who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature on the instrument the person(x), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(x) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

CHERYL R. GOMEZ Commission # 1744036 Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires May 7, 2011

Name of inventor: Paul G. I	Russell	
Inventor's signature	al I Smil	Date: 10/2/09
State of California	) ) ss.	
County of San Mateo	)	

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

CHERYL R. GOMEZ
Commission # 1744036
Notary Public - California
San Mateo County
MyComm. Expires May 7, 2011

Notary Public R. ABWY